ORDINANCE NO. $_$ 177844

1

η.

An ordinance enacting a resolution of the Board of Taxicab Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles, adopted on July 21, 2005, designated as Board Order No. 038, adjusting the rates and charges for taxicab service in the City of Los Angeles.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES **DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:**

Section 1. The resolution of the Board of Taxicab Commissioners, adopted on July 21, 2005, designated as Board Order No. 038, prescribing an increase in the legal rates to be charged by all taxicab operators, as adjusted to account for bandit enforcement funding, is approved, providing as follows:

The taximeter activation "flag drop" rate charged for the first portion of taxicab a. service pertaining to the most current taximeter rate ordinance shall be increased by \$0.20.

Sec. 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and have it published in accordance with Council policy, either in a daily newspaper circulated in the City of Los Angeles or by posting for ten days in three public places in the City of Los Angeles: one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall; one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall East; and one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records.

I hereby certify that this ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of Los Angeles, at its meeting of <u>AUG 0 1 2006</u>.

FRANK T. MARTINEZ, City Clerk

Βv Deputy AUG 1 1 2006 Approved Mayor

Approved as to Form and Legality

ROCKARD J. DELGADILLO, Gity Attorney

Βv SI SMITH Assistant Cltv Attorney Date _Hold

File No. 06-0142

SIS:mde M:GC:SIS:Bandit Enforcement #1